

**SECTION-XV**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8939 OF 2011**

IN

\_\_\_\_\_/2015

(Application for substitution/ Condonation of delay/ Setting aside  
abatement)

STATE OF U.P. TH. SECY. & ANR. ...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

RAMESH CHANDRA (Deceased) ...RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that Sole respondent was expired on 10.04.2008. Counsel for the Appellant has on 12.03.2012 filed an application for substitution to bring on record the LRs of dead Sole respondent which is barred by time by **1341 days** and Counsel has filed an application for Condonation of delay in filing substitution application alongwith setting aside the abatement. But the same is defective for the reasons that Notice of motion given by counsel in respect of the LRs of deceased respondents are not proper as per Rules.

It is further submitted that the counsel for appellant has filed statement of case.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Registrar Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 28<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Adv.  
H-11, L.G.F., Lajpat Nagar- III, N.D.- 110024  
2. Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.  
16, Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR